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CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS 

 
Note: All changes to the drawings have been clouded and identified with a Delta 1 revision 

 
Item 1: Reference Sheet G-002:   Redundant GENERAL NOTES 33-52, have been removed. 
  Note 17 sentence overlap corrected 
 
Item 2: Reference Sheet G-004:   Note added “SEE G-007 FOR NEW WORK REQUIRED” 
 
Item 3: Reference Sheet G-005:  Revised to show all three areas of parking lot upgrades 
 
Item 4: Reference Sheet G-006:  Keynote 1 revised to “FLUSH WITH PARKING SURFACE” 
  Keynote 2 removed 
  Keynote 4 revised to “RELOCATED ACCESSIBLE STALL SIGN” 
 
Item 5: Reference Sheet G-007:  Keynote 3 revised to “NEW 42” GRAB BAR, EA. SIDE…” 
  Keynote 4, note added “PER SPECIFICATIONS” 
  Keynote 9 added 
 
Item 6: Reference Sheet G-008:  Keynotes 5 and 6, note added “REPAIR/PATCH WALL TO  
  MATCH EXISTING AS NEEDED” 
 
Item 7: Reference Sheet A-200:  Door “E6” revised to “E5” 
  Graphic changed and V.I.F. dimensions added to storefront demo 
  at south side of Room 210 
 
Item 8: Reference Sheet A-201:  Keynote 4 removed.  All flooring will be N.I.C. 
  Keynote 6 revised, note to “REUSE (E)” has been removed 
  Keynote 9 revised.  All flooring will be N.I.C. 
  Keynote 12.  New detail reference added for int condition, 5/A-800 
  Keynotes 15 and 16, detail references added 
  Added Keynotes 21 thru 25 
  Casework at Room 216 from contract, see Keynote 24 
  Doors “E1”, “E2” & “E3” have been retagged to correct handing 
 
Item 9: Reference Sheet A-202: LEGEND revised 
  Keynote 6 revised 



  
Item 10: Reference Sheet A-700: DOOR SCHEDULE:  Door #11, Elevation Type “D” added 
  Door Elevation Type “B” has been modified to show transom and 
  side lite 
  Keynote 2 revised 
 
Item 11:  Reference Sheet A-800 Detail 1, Note revised to “SOUND BATT WHERE OCCURS PER 
  PLAN”.  See keynote 25 on sheet A-201 
  Detail 8, notes revised, flooring removed from scope 
 
Item 12: Reference Sheet A-801 Detail 2 added, CONCRETE JOINT DETAILS 
 
Item 13: Reference Sheet A-802 Details 5 & 7 have been removed 
  Note added to Detail 4, “NEW TACTILE ROOM ID TO MATCH 
  EXISTING TACTILE ROOM ID, V.I.F.” 
 
    
 

CHANGES TO THE SPECIFICATIONS 

 

No changes to the specifications 
 

 

 

RESPONSES TO BIDDER QUESTIONS 

 
Item 14:  
 
Q1.  Would you please let us know who your fire alarm contractor (A1) is and who the plumber was 

that worked on the Classroom Renovations Project last summer (A2)? 
 
A1.  We currently use Apple Valley Communication as our Fire Alarm Monitoring Service.  However, 

we are currently using Mircom for repairs as we have found them to be less expensive in some 
instances. Both contractors are registered with the DIR. Below is their vendor information: 

 
 Apple Valley Communications Inc. 
 PO Box 787 
 21845 Highway 18 
 Apple Valley, CA 92307 
 Phone: 760-247-2668 
 
 Mircom 
 73 Bunsen 
 Irvine, CA 92618 
 Phone: 714-442-2064 
 
A2.  The contract who performed the plumbing work on the Classroom Renovations Project last 

summer was C.B. Plumbing.  The work was completed on a time and materials basis. The 
contractor is registered with the DIR. The contractor’s information is below: 

 
 C.B. Plumbing 
 345 North Main Street 
 Blythe, CA 92225 
 Phone: 760-922-6550 
 
 

END OF ADDENDUM #2 
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ABBREVIATIONS

MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER 
PRIOR TO THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE HANDLED AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS 
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL COLORS AND / OR COLOR SAMPLES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT 
AND OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR APPLICATION.

TOILET ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AIR CHANGE OF FOUR (4) COMPLETE VOLUMETRIC 
AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

NEITHER THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENFORCING SAFETY 
MEASURES OR REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN, CONSTRUCT AND 
MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY DEVICES, INCLUDING SHORING AND BRACING AND BE SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND 
HEALTH STANDARDS, LAWS AND REGULATIONS. 

ATTIC SEPARATIONS AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES SHALL BE PROVIDED, 
WHETHER INDICATED ON THESE PLANS OR NOT. 

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME AWARE OF ALL 
VISIBLE EXISTING CONDITIONS, ASCERTAIN THE LIMITS OF WORK, (AS RELATED TO 
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS) LIMITS OF SITE ACCESS FOR 
EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION FORCES. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND  
SHALL SUBMIT FOR REVIEW, WITH SUCH PROMPTNESS AS TO CAUSE NO DELAY IN 
HIS OWN WORK OR THAT OF ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, ALL SHOP OR SETTING 
DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES REQUIRED FOR THE WORK OF THE VARIOUS TRADES. 

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD, WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND 
FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT 
THEY HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 
ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS 
HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 
ITEMS ARE:  NONE AT THIS TIME

VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT WHETHER THESE NOTES OR SPECIFIC NOTES ON 
DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE IN CASE OF CONFLICT.  

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN.  DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWINGS UNLESS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. 

VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF HOLES IN FLOOR, WALLS, AND ROOF FOR 
PLUMBING, HVAC, AND ELECTRICAL WITH RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS AND SUB 
CONTRACTORS.

OWNER OR HIS AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SCHEDULING 
AND COORDINATION.  ALL DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN DRAWN TO SCALE AS INDICATED 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN; HOWEVER, MECHANICAL, FIRE PROTECTION AND 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS MAY BE OF SCHEMATIC LAYOUT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AND COORDINATION OF ALL ROUGH-IN AND FINISH 
INSTALLATIONS OF AND VERIFICATION OF NON-INTERFERENCE BETWEEN ALL 
SYSTEMS.

WALLS:  SEE DRAWINGS FOR LEGEND, STUD SIZES AND SPACING.  FRAMING 
MEMBERS INDICATED ARE SCHEMATIC, ADDITIONAL MEMBERS MAY BE REQUIRED TO 
PROPERLY MAINTAIN RIGIDITY, BACKING, ELECTRICAL BRACING, ETC. FOR A 
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.  ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 
MANUFACTURER'S ICBO APPROVED SYSTEM.

IF SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND 
INSTALL AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE. 

DRILLED-IN OR SHOT-IN CONCRETE ANCHORS USED FOR HANGER WIRES MUST BE 
FIELD TESTED.  ONE OUT OF TEN MUST BE TESTED FOR 200 POUNDS OF TENSION.  
DRILLED IN CONCRETE ANCHORS USED FOR BRACING WIRES MUST BE FIELD 
TESTED.  ONE OUT OF TWO MUST BE TESTED FOR 440 POUNDS OF TENSION.  IF ANY 
TEST FAILS, ALL ADJACENT WIRES MUST BE TESTED.

ICBO REPORT NUMBERS WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS 
ARE SHOWN ONLY TO INDICATE THE REQUIREMENTS BY THE LOCAL BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT. OTHER PRODUCTS WITH APPROVED ICBO REPORT NUMBER MAY BE 
USED IF SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL FURRED CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH C.B.C

PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH WALLS FOR SEPARATION OF 
OCCUPANCY AND AREA, CORRIDOR, OR OTHER FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH SEC. 713-C.B.C.

ADDITIONALLY, STEEL OUTLET BOXES AT OCCUPANCY SEPARATION WALLS SHALL 
NOT EXCEED SIXTEEN SQUARE INCHES, SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SQUARE 
INCHES PER ONE HUNDRED SQUARE FEET OF WALL, AND SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A 
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF TWENTY-FOUR INCHES WHEN ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF A 
WALL PER 713 C.B.C.  DUCTS PENETRATING OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS MUST HAVE 
SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS PER 713 C.B.C.

BRACING AND TEMPORARY SUPPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED TO HOLD 
THE WORK SECURELY IN PLACE AND TO SUSTAIN ALL LOADS THAT MAY DURING 
ERECTION AND UNTIL SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION IS ADEQUATE TO REPLACE 
TEMPORARY BRACING.

ALL FIXED GLASS PANELS ADJACENT TO DOORS AND GLAZING ADJACENT TO 
WALKING SURFACE MUST BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL.

ALL SHOT PINS SHALL BE HILTI DS (0.177" DIA) LOW VELOCITY FASTENER (ICC-ESR-
1663), 32" O.C.

WHEN SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED, THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF 
RECORD SHALL SUBMIT THE NAME AND INFORMATION OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTION 
TEAM TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE  EXPERIENCED AND THOROUGHLY KNOWLEDGEABLE IN 
THEIR RESPECTIVE AREAS OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY AND SHALL PERFORM IN 
A RESPONSIBLE MANNER IN ESTABLISHED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE. IN REVIEWING 
THE DRAWINGS AND DETAILS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF 
POTENTIAL PROBLEMS WHEN DRAWINGS ARE UNCLEAR OR INCONSISTENT.

ALL REFERENCES MADE IN THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
TO THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO APPLY TO THE SUBCONTRACTOR. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF 
DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS IN THE DRAWINGS FOUND DURING BIDDING AND/OR 
CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE WORK. THE ARCHITECT SHALL RESOLVE 
SUCH DISCREPANCIES EXPEDITIOUSLY AND NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR EITHER 
VERBALLY OR IN WRITING AS APPLICABLE TO THE CONDITION. IF CONFLICTS ARE NOT 
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT DURING THE BID PROCESS IT IS 
ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESOLVING THE CONFLICT IN THE  MOST 
INEXPENSIVE WAY.

UTILITIES ARE DIAGRAMMATICALLY LOCATED ON THE DRAWING SOLEY FOR THE 
CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPRESSLY WARNED THAT 
SUCH INDICATIONS ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE AS TO ACTUAL LOCATION. IT IS THE 
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO RELOCATE ANY AND ALL UTILITIES REQUIRED TO 
COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK.

ALL WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
LATEST EDITION OF THE C.B.C. AND TITLE 24 AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY LOCAL 
GOVERNING AGENCIES.

WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS OR NOTES ARE SHOWN FOR ANY PART OF THE 
WORK, IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM THE WORK 
TO CONFORM TO SIMILAR STANDARD DETAILS AS REGULATED BY LOCAL GOVERNING 
AGENCIES.

IF NOT SPECIFICALLY DEFINED IN THESE DRAWINGS, MATERIALS AND/OR EQUIPMENT 
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE ARCHITECT WITHIN A REASONABLE 
AMOUNT OF TIME TO ALLOW SELECTION, PURCHASE AND DELIVERY SO AS TO PREVENT 
DELAY IN THE JOB SCHEDULE.
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MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER 
PRIOR TO THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE HANDLED AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS 
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL COLORS AND / OR COLOR SAMPLES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT 
AND OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR APPLICATION.
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AREA OF WORK
COLLEGE SERVICES BUILDING,
TENANT IMPROVEMENT
SEE A-200

MEN'S AND WOMEN'S ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM,
APPROVED PER DSA: 04-100774
SEE SHEET G-007 FOR NEW WORK REQUIRED

EXISTING ELEVATOR,
APPROVED PER DSA: 04-100774

G-007

1

4
8

".

30".

INDICATES (E) PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.)
PER DSA 04-100774

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE 
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES THAT WILL BE 
GREATER THEN 1/2" WHEN CHANGES TO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED 
WITH A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:2. LEVEL CHANGES LESS THAN A 1/4" MAX MAY BE 
VERTICAL, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.  SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND 
SLIP RESISTANT.  THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 1:48, AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, 
IF GREATER THAN 5% THEY MUST COMPLY RAMP REQUIREMENTS PER 
SECTION 11B-402.2. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND 
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND 
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".  ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE 
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS DEFINED BELOW:
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DEMOLISH EXISTING ACCESSIBLE RAMP, SEE G-006

KEYNOTES

NEW ACCESSIBLE CURB CUT PER G-006

DEMOLISH SIDEWALK PER G-006

1

2

3

EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN, N.I.C.

4

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

5

EXISTING DISABLED PARKING SYMBOL TO REMAIN, N.I.C.

6

7

8

9

RELOCATE ALL ACCESSIBLE STALL SIGNAGE PER G-006

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXISTING STRIPING TO REMAIN, N.I.C.

EXISTING WHEEL STOP TO REMAIN, N.I.C.10

LEGEND

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE 
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES THAT WILL BE 
GREATER THEN 1/2" WHEN CHANGES TO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED 
WITH A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:2. LEVEL CHANGES LESS THAN A 1/4" MAX MAY BE 
VERTICAL, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.  SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND 
SLIP RESISTANT.  THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 1:48, AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, 
IF GREATER THAN 5% THEY MUST COMPLY RAMP REQUIREMENTS PER 
SECTION 11B-402.2. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND 
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND 
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".  ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE 
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS DEFINED BELOW:
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KEYNOTES

1 NEW P.O.T. PAVING FLUSH WITH PARKING SURFACE

NOT USED

NEW CONCRETE ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP

2

3

EXISTING WALKWAY TO REMAIN, N.I.C.

4

NOT USED

5

EXISTING DISABLED PARKING SIGNAGE, N.I.C.

6

7

8

9

RELOCATED ACCESSIBLE STALL SIGNAGE LOCATION

P.O.T. TO COLLEGE SERVICES BUILDING, SEE G-003

EXISTING BLUE STRIPING TO REMAIN, N.I.C.

EXISTING WHEEL STOP TO REMAIN, N.I.C.10

LEGEND

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE 
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES THAT WILL BE 
GREATER THEN 1/2" WHEN CHANGES TO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED 
WITH A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:2. LEVEL CHANGES LESS THAN A 1/4" MAX MAY BE 
VERTICAL, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.  SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND 
SLIP RESISTANT.  THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 1:48, AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, 
IF GREATER THAN 5% THEY MUST COMPLY RAMP REQUIREMENTS PER 
SECTION 11B-402.2. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND 
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND 
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".  ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE 
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS DEFINED BELOW:
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REPLACE EXISTING PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER WITH NEW 4" DEEP MAX. 
PAPER TOWER DISPENSER BY BOBRICK MODEL: B-262

KEYNOTES
1

CONVERT EXISTING STALL TO AMBULATORY STALL2

NEW 42" GRAB BAR, EA SIDE, SEE 4/A-8003

NEW PARTITION DOOR PER SPECIFICATIONS4

EXISTING AMBULATORY STALL TO REMAIN5

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN CONFORMS WITH ALL 
ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS AS SHOWN IN DETAIL  3/A-8006

REMOVE EXISTING BABY CHANGING STATIONS FROM ACCESSIBLE STALL,
AND REPAIR/PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING WALL7

REMOVE EXISTING PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, REPAIR/PATCH WALL TO 
MATCH EXISTING WALL8

ADJUST DOOR CLOSER SO THAT FORCE REQUIRED TO OPEN DOOR IS < 5 LBS.9
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KEYNOTES

1 RELOCATE EXISTING SEAT COVER DISPENSER

EXISTING AMBULATORY STALL

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE URINAL

2

3

4

5

6

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE STALL, CLEARANCES PER 4/A-800

RELOCATE EXISTING SOAP DISPENSER. REPAIR/PATCH 
WALL TO MATCH EXISTING AS NEEDED

7
REMOVE EXISTING TOWEL DISPENSER AND 
REPAIR/PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING WALL

8 REMOVE EXISTING DIAPER CHANGING STATION, 
REPAIR/PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING WALL

REPLACE EXISTING PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER WITH NEW 4" DEEP MAX. 
PAPER TOWER DISPENSER BY BOBRICK MODEL: B-262. REPAIR/PATCH 
WALL TO MATCH EXISTING AS NEEDED

9 ALL WATER PIPES AND DRAIN PIPES SHALL BE INSULATED,
WITH NO SHARP EDGES
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4' - 0"
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4' - 0"

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN

KEYNOTES

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

PORTION OF EXISTING STOREFRONT TO BE REMOVED 
FOR NEW DOOR

1

2

3

4

5

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

6

EXISTING STOREFRONT TO REMAIN

7

EXISTING FLOOR FINISH TO REMAIN -U.N.O.

8

PORTION OF EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW DOOR

RELOCATE EXISTING DOOR TO NEW LOCATION PER A-201 - U.N.O.

9 REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK

10 REMOVE EXISTING DOOR

11 RELOCATE EXISTING DOOR TO NEW LOCATION -INFILL EXISTING STOREFRONT DOOR 
OPENING WITH STOREFRONT GLAZING TO MATCH ADJACENT

RELOCATE EXISTING WINDOWS TO NEW LOCATON PER A-20112

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW13
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

DEMO LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING TO REMAIN, N.I.C.
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EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

LEGEND

NEW METAL STUD WALL WITH 5/8" GYP BD BOTH SIDES, 
SEE DETAIL 1/A-800 & STRUCTURAL PLANS

NEW METAL STUD PLUMBING WALL WITH 5/8" GYP BD 
ON OUTSIDE FACE AND W.P. GREEN BOARD IN THE 
INSIDE/PLUMBING FACE, SEE DETAIL 8/A-800 & 
STRUCTURAL PLANS

EXISTING TO REMAIN, N.I.C.

NEW TACTILE ROOM I.D. PER 4/A-802

NEW EXIT SIGNAGE PER 3/A-802

EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN

KEYNOTES

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW LOCATION OF RELOCATED OFFICE WINDOW

1

2

3

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

4

EXISTING STOREFRONT TO REMAIN

5

EXISTING FLOOR FINISH TO REMAIN, PATCH AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY.
RESILIENT BASE PROVIDED BY OWNER AFTER CONSTRUCITON. N.I.C.

6

7

8

9

NEW RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING AND BASE PER SPECS. 

NEW DOOR PER SCHEDULE

INFILL WALL TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT

NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT CUBICLE PARTITION. PROVIDED 
AND INSTALLED BY PVC

10

INFILL STOREFRONT GLAZING AT (E) DOOR LOCATION TO 
MATCH ADJACENT, PER 5/A-800

NEW STOREFRONT DOOR TO MATCH EXISTING STOREFRONT 
PER SCHEDULE

12

13

NOT IN CONTRACT14

NEW TACTILE ROOM I.D. SIGN, SEE 4/A-80215

NEW EXIT SIGNAGE, SEE 3/A-80216

NEW 24"-DEEP SHELVING IN STORAGE CABINET17

NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER18

PROVIDE ASSITIVE-LISTENING DEVICE SIGNAGE 
PER DETAIL 6/A-802

19

PORTABLE ASSITIVE-LISTENING DEVICE STORAGE LOCATION20
NEW LOCATION OF RELOCATED STOREFRONT DOOR11

NEW PLASTIC-LAMINATE CASEWORK PER SPECIFICATIONS 21

NEW SINK PER PLUMBING PLANS22

NEW FURNITURE PROVIDED BY PVC, N.I.C.23

RECEPTIONIST COUNTER WITH UNDER CABINETS PROVIDED BY 
PVC, N.I.C.

24

PROVIDE NEW BATT INSULATION ABOVE, PER 1/A-80025
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LEGEND

NEW METAL STUD WALL WITH 5/8" GYP BD BOTH SIDES, 
SEE DETAIL 1/A-800 & STRUCTURAL PLANS

NEW METAL STUD PLUMBING WALL WITH 5/8" GYP BD 
ON OUTSIDE FACE AND W.P. GREEN BOARD IN THE 
INSIDE/PLUMBING FACE, SEE DETAIL 8/A-800 & 
STRUCTURAL PLANS

EXISTING TO REMAIN, N.I.C.

NEW TACTILE ROOM I.D. PER 4/A-802

NEW EXIT SIGNAGE PER 3/A-802

EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL
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KEYNOTES

1

2

3

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN, TYP.

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO REMAIN, U.N.O.

EXISTING COLUMNS TO REMAIN

4 EXISTING PORTION OF CEILING TO BE REMOVED.

5 EXISTING LIGHT TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO PROPOSED CEILING 
PLAN FOR NEW LOCATION IF APPLICABLE -RELINQUISH EXCESS TO 
PVCC

6
EXISTING MECHANICAL REGISTER TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO 
MECHANICAL PLANS FOR NEW LOCATIONS

EXISTING PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE - REFER 
TO 7/A-804 & 15/S2.0 FOR BRACING INFO 

EXISTING TO REMAIN
2X4  LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING TO REMAIN
2X2  LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

LEGEND

EXISTING PORTION OF CEILING TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING CEILING TO REMAIN
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KEYNOTES

1  ACCESSIBLE SINK

2 PLASTIC LAMINATE FACED CABINET AND COUNTERTOP PER 
SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW 
AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.  SEE 10/S2.0 FOR 
STRUCTURAL CONNECTION.
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DOOR SCHEDULE

Mark Width Height Finish
Frame

Material Elevation
H.W.
Group Remarks - (ALL EXISTING DOORS & HARDWARE PER A04-10074)

1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 01

2 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A X05

3 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 02

4 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 02

5 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 05

6 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 03

8 2' - 8" 7' - 0" SC HM C 02

9 3' - 0" 6' - 11" ALUM SF ALUM SF B 06

10 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 04

11 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM D 07 DUTCH DOOR

12 3' - 0" 6' - 11" ALUM SF ALUM SF B 08

13 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 05

E1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 09 EXISTING TO BE REUSED, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

E2 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 09 EXISTING TO BE REUSED, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

E3 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 09 EXISTING TO BE REUSED, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

E4 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC HM A 09 EXISTING TO BE REUSED, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

E5 2' - 11
31/32"

6' - 11" ALUM SF ALUM SF B 09 EXISTING TO BE REUSED

WINDOW SCHEDULE

Mark Width Height Sill Height
Head
Height Elevation Comments

1 3' - 2" 4' - 2" 3' - 0" 7' - 2" A INOPERABLE HOLLOW METAL, TO MATCH EXISTING

 1/4" = 1'-0"

WINDOW ELEVATIONS

 1/4" = 1'-0"

DOOR ELEVATIONS

LEGEND:
SC SOLID CORE
ALUM ALUMINUM
HM HOLLOW METAL

 3/8" = 1'-0"
1

INTERIOR ELEVATION OF COFFEE ROOM

Mark Date Description
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1
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ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STALL SIGNAGE, SEE DTL.
9/A-800

NO PARKING

THE WORDS "NO PARKING"
TO BE PAINTED IN WHITE
W/ 12" HIGH LETTERS

A-800
10

4" WIDE BLUE
PAINT
TYPICAL

A-801
10

8.33% MAX
SLOPE

8.33% MAX
SLOPE

ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALL
SIGNAGE, SEE DTL.
9/A-800

36
"

≤2% MAX SLOPE

IN ANY DIRECTION

≤2%
 M

AX SLO
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N
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22
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.

6'-
8"

1'-
6"

1'-0"

3"

2 1/2" SQUARE STEEL TUBE

THIS SIGN SHALL READ:
(A) "PARKING ONLY"
(B) "PASSANGER LOADING ZONE ONLY"

80
" M
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 fo

r F
re

e
St

an
din

g 3
6"

 M
in.

 fo
r

W
all

 M
ou

nte
d

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

VAN ACCESSIBLE

(A) THIS SIGN TO BE ADDED WHEN STALL IS VAN ACCESSIBLE
TO READ: "VAN ACCESSIBLE"

INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL: OCCUPANT IN WHITE ON DARK BLUE BACKGROUND

MINIMUM
FINE $250

(A) THIS SIGN TO READ:
"MINIMUM FINE $250"

SIGN SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:
1. REFLECTORIZED OF PORCELAIN STEEL WITH BEADED TEXT OR EQ.
2. CORNERS SHALL HAVE A 1/2" RADIUS

3. AREA OF SIGN TO BE A MIN. OF 70 SQ. IN.
4. SIGN MAY ALSO BE CENTERED AT THE INTERIOR END OF PARKING SPACES.
5. THERE SHALL BE AN UNOBSTRUCTED VIEW OF THE SIGN FROM THE PARKING

STALL
6. SIGN BACKGROUND SHALL BE BLUE
7. VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL SIGN

"VAN-ACCESSIBLE" MOUNTED BELOW THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY, SEE
ELEVATION ABOVE.

8. IN ADDITION, THE SURFACE OF EACH ACCESSIBLE SPACE IS REQUIRED TO BE
MARKED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

MOUNT SIGNS W/ (2) 5__
16" DIA. CARRIAGE BOLTS W/ PEENED THREADS

1_
2" WIDE WHITE BORDER

3'
-4

"

1 1/2"

3"

3 1/2"

5"

3"

93
°

3"

5"

10"68
°

3'-4"

3'
-0

"

3'-0"

5" DIA

1 1/2"

10" rad.

NOTES

1. SYMBOL PAINTED HIGHWAY WHITE (TWO COATS).

2. BACKGROUND PAINTED BLUE OR EQUAL TO COLOR #15090 IN FED. STD. 595A

3. STENCIL ON SYMBOL ONTO PARKING SURFACE IN EACH ACCESSIBLE STALL.

4. LOCATE PER ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL DETAILS.

BLUE BACKGROUND

2" WIDE WHITE REFLECTORIZED
PAINT STRIPING

813mm
  32"

203mm
   8"

BACK PANEL

305mm

1/2" IPS SUPPLY

2-1/8"
54mm

413mm
16-1/4"

WASTE
(BY OTHERS)

(BY OTHERS)

12"
305mm

12"

406mm
16"

70mm
2-3/4" 2-3/4"

70mm

3/8" O.D SUPPLY
SUPPLY STOP AND

686mm
*27"

(BY OTHERS)

1029mm
*40-1/2"

12.7mm

470mm

324mm
12-1/4"

18"

(BACK PANEL)
1/2"

6"
152mm

1-1/4" IPS
TRAP

(SUPPLIED)

WALL FACE

FLOOR LINE

(OPTIONAL)
MOUNTING PLATE

3/8" MOUNTING BOLTS
(BY OTHERS)

C

9.5mm
MOUNTING

3-1/4"
83mm

TO FLOOR

27-7/16"
697mm

83mm

BACK VIEW
MOUNTING DETAIL

3-1/4"
SLOTS

2-3/4"

SUPPLY

5-1/8"
130mm

70mm

WASTE

C

3/8"
∅

33-1/16"

TO
FLOOR

 839mm

WASTE

686mm

(TO SPOUT OUTLET)

1. HOLD ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS ± 1/4" (6.4mm).

2. WHEN INSTALLING THIS UNIT, LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL CODES
   SHOULD BE ADHERED TO. FOR INSTALLATION HEIGHTS OTHER THAN
   SHOWN, DIMENSIONS MARKED (*) MUST BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

3. REFER TO 5874/VRK5874 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR
   PUSH BUTTON AND VALVE INSTALLATION/MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTONS.

NOTES:

3

36' MAX.

5" MAX. 15 MIN.

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD FINISH 

METAL FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL PLANS 
W/ SOUND BATT  

1/2" SPACE FOR 
CONTINUOUS SEALANT AND 
BACKER ROD TYP.

CONTINUOUS BOTTOM TRACK
ATTACH PER STRUCTURAL PLANS -
REFER TO 9/S2.09/S2.09/S2.09/S2.0

EXISTING FLOOR FINISH

PROVIDE BASE TO MATCH EXISTING

CEILING PER RCP

M
IN

.

6
"

SOUND BATT WHERE 
OCCURS PER PLAN

---

-8

S2.0

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPICAL BOTH SIDES

METAL FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL PLANS

METAL STUD. ATTACH TO WINDOW WALL 
MULLION W/ #10 S.M.S. @ 24" O.C. MIN. 6" FROM 
TOP AND BOTTOM.

BREAK METAL TO MATCH (E) STOREFRONT 
COLOR AND FINISH

CONT. SEALANT - SILVER TO MATCH WINDOW 
WALL, TYP. BOTH SIDES

1/4" X 1 1/2" NEOPRENE SEAL FULL HT. CENTERED 
ON WINDOW WALL MULLION

EXISTING ALUMINUM MULLION & GLAZING  TO REMAIN

SOUND BATT INSULATION

5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD 

CONCRETE FLOORING

6" MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C. TYP. W/
SOUND BATT WHERE OCCURS., SEE 
STRUCT. FOR ADDTN'L. INFO.

1/2" SPACE FOR CONTINUOUS 
SEALANT AND BACKER ROD 
TYP.

CONTINUOUS BOTTOM TRACK
ATTACHMENT PER STRUCTURAL -
REFER TO 9/S2.09/S2.09/S2.09/S2.0

NEW RESILIENT 
FLOORING PER SPEC

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 

BREAK ROOM

CL CL CL CL
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1
2
"

1
0

°

12" 8"

N.T.S.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND
MATCH (E) REINFORCING

(E) A.C. PAVING TO REMAIN

COMPACT UPPER 12" SUBGRADE
TO AT LEAST 95% OF MAX. DRY
DENSITY PER ASTM D-1557

NEW CONCRETE PAVING PER PLAN

1. CONSTRUCT CONCRETE JOINTS PER DETAIL 2/-
2. CONSTRUCT CONTACT JOINTS WHERE TWO SUCCESSIVE PLACEMENTS OF
CONCRETE MEET.
3. CONSTRUCT EXPANSION JOINTS WHERE NEW CONCRETE IS ADJACENT TO
STRUCTURES, AND AT 50' O.C. (MATCH EXISTING ONSITE JOINTING.)
4. CONCRETE SHALL BE 2500 PSI

1/4"

1
/4

"

12" MINIMUM WIDTH

APPROX. 3/4" EXCEPT
APPROX. 1 1/2" ON SLOPING
PORTION OF RAMP.

* 1' RUN / 1" HEIGHT MIN.

* SLOPE MUST MEET C.B.C. ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

LINE OF TOP OF
PAVING

EXPANSION JOINT

CURB FACE

TOP OF CONCRETE

TOP OF CURB

EDGE OF TAPER

8

A-801

9

A-801

A-801

7

A-801

11

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL
SIGNAGE, SEE DTL. 9/A-800

NOTE:

1. SURFACE SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, SLIP-RESISTANT AND

OF CONTRASTING FINISH FROM THAT OF ADJACENT

SIDEWALK - TYPICAL.

2. SEE SITE PLANS FOR SIZE AND LOCATIONS

* RAMP & SLOPES MUST COMPLY W/
CURRENT CBC REQUIREMENTS.

2
%

 M
A

X
S

L
O

P
E

4'-0" 6'-0" 1'-2"6'-0"1'-2"

8.33% MAX
SLOPE

4
8

" 
M

IN
. 

C
L

R
.

5
'-
0

" 8.33% MAX
SLOPE

CONCRETE SIDEWALK:

SLOPE MAX. 2%,

SEE BUILDING PLANS.

MEDIUM BROOM
 FINISH.

BOTTOM OF RAMP:

CONCRETE CURB

FLUSH WITH PAVING

TRUNCATED DOMES
PER DETAIL

3
'-
0

"

.45" DIA. at top

.9" DIA.at base

2.
35

"
Ap

ar
t

2.35"
 Apart

1/
4"

M
ax

.

2.35"
 Apart

R 0.9 "

45
°

45
°

R 0.45"

SectionSectionSectionSection
A-AA-AA-AA-A

NOTES:NOTES:NOTES:NOTES:

1.  PROVIDE YELLOW
COLOR #33538 PER
FEDERAL STD. 595C

2.  PROVIDE 5 YEAR
MANUFACTURERS
WARRANTY

TAPERED EDGES
WHERE EXPOSED

TILE JOINT

TOP DIA. 0.45"

BOT. DIA. 0.90"

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

D
IR

EC
TI

O
N

 O
F 

TR
AV

EL

A A

6" 4'-0"

7"

2'-0"

5
 1

/2
"

2 1/2"

5
 1

/2
"

FRONT ELEVATION

PLAN VIEW

SIDE ELEVATION

PAINT STRIPING PER PLAN
4' LONG CONC. WHEEL STOP
w/REINF. PER MANUF.
RECOMMENDATIONS

FROM EDGE OF
STALL, BLDG, OR
PROPERTY LINE
U.N.O.

INSTALL ANCHORS PER
MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS

TOP OF PARKING LOT
FINISH SURFACE

NOTE:
ALL WHEEL STOPS TO BE
PLACED ON DRIVERS SIDE
OF STALL TYP.

1
2
"

3/16"

1
/4

"

1/2" (PAVEMENT)
3/8" (SIDEWALK)

T
/2

T
/2

FLUSH

1/8" R
(TYP.)

WEAKENED PLANE JOINT
4' INTERVALS

FLUSH

1/8" R
(TYP.)

FLUSH

1/8" R
(TYP.)

CONTACT JOINT

EXPANSION JOINT

CONSTRUCT. EXPANSION JOINTS WHERE NEW
CONCRETE IS ADJACENT TO STRUCTURES,
AND AT 50' O.C. (MATCH EXISTING ONSITE JOINING)

EXPANSION JOINT
FILLER MATERIAL

1/2" X 24" SMOOTH,
GREASED OR OILED
BAR, 30" CENTER
TO CENTER.

1
0
"

STOREFRONT FRAME
BEYOND

THRESHOLD SET IN FULL
BED OF SEALANT

GLAZING

ALUM STOREFRONT 
DOOR PER 
SCHEDULE

1

2

1
/2

" 
M

A
X

.

1
/4

" 
M

A
X

LC OF DOOR

THRESHOLD SADDLE
PER SPECS.

MAX. CLEARANCE
UNDER DOOR IS:
3/8" @ SINGLE DOOR
& 1/4" @ DOUBLE
DOOR

DOOR FRAME
BEYOND

CARPET FLOOR
FINISH PER SPECS.

1/4" MAX. AT
COMPRESSED
CARPET

USE COMPRESSION
SEALS WHERE
REQUIRED

LINE OF FINISH
FLOOR

1
/4

"

CARPET FLOOR
FINISH COVERING

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

PRESSED STL. DOOR 
FRAME ANCHOR TO STUDS

#12 x 3/4" S.M.S. - 3 PAIR 
PER JAMB

DOUBLE STUDS

5/8" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES TYPICAL

STEEL STUDS PER PLAN

SOUND BATT WHERE OCCURS

METAL STUDS PER PLAN

METAL STUD. ATTACH TO WINDOW WALL 
MULLION W/ #10 S.M.S. @ 24" O.C. MIN. 6" FROM 
TOP AND BOTTOM.

NEW WINDOW AND FRAME

PAINTED GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES

1
 1

/2
"
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DETAILS
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Author

Checker
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 3" = 1'-0"
3

THRESHOLD AT EXT. STOREFRONT

 3" = 1'-0"
4

INT. DOOR THRESHOLD - CARPET TO CARPET

 3" = 1'-0"
5

INTERIOR DOOR HEAD/JAMB

 3" = 1'-0"
6

INT. WINDOW HEAD/JAMB/SILL DETAIL

Mark Date Description

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
7

FLUSH CONCRETE CURBING DETAIL

 3/8" = 1'-0"
8

GROOVING DETAIL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
9

SLOPED CURB RAMP DETAIL

 1/4" = 1'-0"
10

SLOPED RECTANGLE CONCRETE RAMP DETAIL

 3/8" = 1'-0"
11

TRUNCATED DOMES

 3/4" = 1'-0"
12

WHEEL STOP

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2

CONCRETE JOINT DETAILS
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A-801

9
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A-801

A-801

9
A-801

11BOTTOM OF RAMP:

CONCRETE CURB

FLUSH WITH PAVING

SIDE FLARES:

MAX. 10% SLOPE.

MEDIUM BROOM FINISH.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK:

SLOPE MAX. 2%

MIN. 4' x 4' LEVEL LANDING
@ TOP OF RAMP (1:48 MAX
SLOPE)

BORDER: 12' WIDE
W/ 1/4" DEEP x 1/4"
WIDE GROOVES @
3/4" O.C. (NOT
REQUIRED)

TAPERED CONCRETE CURB

CONCRETE RAMP:

MAX. 8.33% SLOPE.

HEAVY BROOM FINISH.

NOTE:

1. SURFACE SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, SLIP-RESISTANT AND

OF CONTRASTING FINISH FROM THAT OF ADJACENT

SIDEWALK - TYPICAL.

2. SEE BUILDING PLANS FOR SIZE AND LOCATIONS

* RAMP & SLOPES MUST COMPLY W/
CBC REQUIREMENTS.

TRUNCATED DOMES PER DETAIL
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1 ' - 6 "  C O N C R E T E  F O O T I N G

2  1 / 2 "  S Q U A R E  S T E E L  T U B E

" U N A U T H O R I Z E D "  V E H I C L E S  P A R K E D  I N  D E S I G N A T E D  A C C E S S I B L E  S P A C E S

N O T  D I S P L A Y I N G  D I S T I N G U I S H I N G  P L A C A R D S  O R  S P E C I A L  L I C E N S E  P L A T E S
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T H I S  S I G N  S HAL L  R E AD :
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2 4  P A R T  2  S E C T I O N  7 1 0 2  1 "  M I N  L E T T E R S

5"

3"EXIT

1.  LETTERS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32", SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE
2 BRAILLE

2.  CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH
3.  CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND (LIGH CHARACTERS ON DARK BACKGROUND OR
DARK    CHARACTERS ON LIGHT BACKGROUND)
4.  SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR (AT DOUBLE LEAF
DOORS AND WHEN THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST
ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT)
5.  MOUNTING HEIGHT IS 60" FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN.
6.  MOUNTING LOCATION ALLOWS A PERSON TO APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGNAGE WITHOUT
ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

EXTERIOR/INTERIOR SIGN
6" X 4 1_

2" X
1_
4" THICK SIGN PANEL W/ RAISED

TYPED COPY & CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAILLE

COPY AND 3 POINT RULE BORDER TO
CONTRAST (AT LEAST 70% CONTRAST) WITH
NEUTRAL BACKGROUND.
TYPE STYLE TO BE SANS SERIF, I.E. HELVETICA
NEU REGULAR.
3_
8" SPACE BETWEEN COPY AND BRAILLE.

0000A
1_
8" THICK FACE PLATE (ALUMINUM/MAG) TO
ADHERE ONTO BACK PLATE USING VHB (VERY
HIGH BOND) MEMBRANE TAPE FROM 3M AND
SILICONE ADHESIVE

(RTV 108)

* THE SIGN MUST BE CENTERED A MINIMUM OF 9"
INCHES AWAY FROM THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR
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0000A

1_
8" THICK BACK PLATE (ALUMINUM/MAG)

COUNTERSUNK WALL FASTENERS
1_
2" FROM BACK PLATE EDGE

4 
1/

2"

6"

EQ EQ

1"

3

_

8
" -

1

_

2
"

3

_

8
"

COUNTERSUNK WALL FASTENER

1.  LETTERS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 ", SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY
GRADE 2 BRAILLE.  RAISED CHARACTERS TO BE BETWEEN 5/8" AND 2" HIGH.

2.  BRAILLE DOTS ARE 1/10 " ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10 " SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED
FROM THE SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE
SECOND CELL.

3.  BRAILLE DOTS ARE RAISED A MIN. OF 1/40 " ABOVE BACKGROUND.
4.  CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH
5.  CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND (LIGHT CHARACTERS ON DARK

BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON LIGHT BACKGROUND)
6.  SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR (AT DOUBLE

LEAF DOORS AND WHEN THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON
THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT)

7.  MOUNTING HEIGHT IS 60" MAX. FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST OF THE HIGHEST
OF THE RAISED ALPHA CHARACTERS AND A MINIMUM OF 48 INCHES TO THE BASELINE OF THE BRAILLE
CELLS.

8.  MOUNTING LOCATION MUST PROVIDE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE LEADING UP TO THE SIGN OF 18 INCHES
WIDE BY 18 INCHES LONG CENTERED ON THE SIGN. THE SIGN MUST BE CENTERED A MINIMUM OF 9
INCHES AWAY FROM THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR
STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED TO ACCOM-
MODATE THE REQUIRED INFORMATION
AND TEXT SIZES INDICATED.

LETTERING RAISED CHARACTERS 5/8"
HIGH SAN SERIF UPPERCASE

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS
FOR HEARING LOSS

INCLUDE BRAILLE DOTS PER
REQUIREMENTS BELOW

3
' -

 0
"

CITY OF BLYTHE 
POLICE OFFICE

(760) 922-6111

NEW TACTILE ROOM ID 
TO MATCH EXISTING TACTILE ROOM ID, V.I.F.

ASSISTIVE-LISTENING 
SYSTEM AVAILABLE

SIGN SHALL LIST WHERE 
PORTABLE ALS CAN BE FOUND 
WHEN NEEDED
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Mark Date Description

 1/4" = 1'-0"
1

CONCRETE RAMP DETAIL

NTS
2

ACCESSIBLE SITE SIGN

NTS
3

Exit Sign

 3" = 1'-0"
4

NEW TACTILE ROOM ID

 3" = 1'-0"
6

ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SIGNAGE
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